

No. 90891-5  
Court of Appeals No. 31491-0-III

---

**THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

NORTHWEST WHOLESALE, INC., a Washington corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

PAC ORGANIC FRUIT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company;  
GREG HOLZMAN, INC., a foreign corporation authorized to do business  
in the State of Washington; and HAROLD OSTENSON and SHIRLEY  
OSTENSON,

Defendants.

HAROLD OSTENSON and SHIRLEY OSTENSON, on behalf of PAC  
ORGANIC FRUIT, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Petitioners,

v.

GREG HOLZMAN, an individual, TOTAL ORGANIC, LLC, a  
Washington limited liability company; and GREG HOLZMAN, INC., a  
foreign corporation authorized to do business in the State of Washington,

Respondents.

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Received  
Washington State Supreme Court

NOV - 4 2014  
E  
Ronald R. Carpenter  
Clerk

Daniel J. Appel  
LAW OFFICES OF DALE M. FOREMAN, P.S.  
124 N. Wenatchee Ave., Suite A  
Wenatchee, WA 98801  
(509) 662-9602  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. **Identity of Respondents** ..... 1

II. **Introduction** ..... 1

III. **Issues Presented for Review** ..... 2

IV. **Statement of the Case** ..... 3

V. **Argument**..... 5

    A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined that Federal Bankruptcy Law Does Not Preempt State Law..... 7

        1. 11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(1) Does Not Preempt RCW 25.15.130 ..... 7

        2. 11 U.S.C. § 365(e)(2) Allows Other Members of an LLC to Refuse Performance from an Assignee..... 10

    B. The Superior Court Properly Considered and Ruled on the Holzman Parties’ CR 41(b)(3) Motion ..... 13

VI. **Conclusion** ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48, 99 S. Ct. 914, 59 L. Ed. 2d 136 (1979) .....	8
<i>Commonwealth Real Estate Servs. v. Padilla</i> , 149 Wn. App. 757, 205 P.3d 937 (2009).....	13
<i>C.O.P Coal Dev. Co. v. C.W. Mining Co.</i> , 422 B.R. 746 (10th Cir. BAP 2010) .....	11
<i>Finkelstein v. Sec. Properties, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 733, 888 P.2d 161 (1995).....	11, 12
<i>Fotouhi v. Mansdorf</i> , 427 B.R. 798 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	10
<i>Hector v. Martin</i> , 51 Wn.2d 707, 321 P.2d 555 (1958) .....	13, 14
<i>In re Albright</i> , 291 B.R. 538 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2003).....	10
<i>In re A-Z Electronics, LLC</i> , 350 B.R. 886 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2006) .....	10
<i>In re Daugherty Const., Inc.</i> , 188 B.R. 607 (Bankr. D. Neb. 1995).....	8, 9
<i>In re Farmers Markets, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>In re First Protection, Inc.</i> , 440 B.R. 821 (9th Cir. BAP 2010) .....	11
<i>In re Garrison-Ashburn, L.C.</i> , 253 B.R. 700 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2000) .....	9, 10

<i>In re Warner</i> , 480 B.R. 641 (Bankr. N.D.W. Va. 2012) .....	11
<i>Milford Power Co., LLC v. PDC Milford Power, LLC</i> , 866 A.2d 738 (Del. Ch. 2004) .....	10
<i>Nw. Wholesale, Inc. v. PAC Organic Fruit, LLC</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 334 P.3d 63 (Wash. Ct. App. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sumlin Const. Co., L.L.C. v. Taylor</i> , 850 So.2d 303 (Ala. 2002) .....	12

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	6
11 U.S.C. § 365 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	<i>passim</i>
CR 41(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
CR 54(b) .....	6, 14
RAP 13.4 .....	2, 6
RCW 25.15.130 .....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 25.15.250 .....	7
RCW 25.15.370 .....	7
RCW 25.15.375 .....	1, 7
